
 

PENSIONS BOARD
________________________________________________

Thursday, 1 October 2015 at 9.30 a.m.
Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Vacancy
Vice-Chair:  Vacancy

David Stephen Thompson, (Representing Retired/Deferred Pension Fund Members)
Vacancy, (Reperesenting Active Pension Fund Members)
Vacancy, (Representing Active Admitted/Statutoury Bodies Pension Fund Members)

Councillor Dave Chesterton, (Representing Pension Fund Employers)
Andrew Crompton, (Representing Admitted Bodies Employers)
Minesh Jani, (Representing Pension Fund Employers)

Deputies 
 

Contact for further enquiries:
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services.

Tel: 0207 364 4881
E-mail: 
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committees

Scan this code 
to your mobile 
phone to view 
Committee 
website. 



1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE DURATION OF THE MEETING  

To appoint a Chair for the duration of the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting 
Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer. (Pages1-4)

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

To confirm as a correct record of proceedings the informal notes of the inquorate meeting 
held on 28 July 2015. (Pages 5-8)

5. PETITIONS  

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

6 .1 Pensions Committee Meeting Papers 17 September 2015  (Pages 9 - 54)

To Consider the meeting papers of the Pensions Committee held on 17 September 2015.

6 .2 Training and Development For Members  (Pages 55 - 62)

6 .3 Pensions Board Work Plan for 2015/16  (Pages 63 - 72)

7. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

7.1 W.M. League Table – The Fund and Managers’ Positions

8. DATE OF NEXT 
[...]
ion or vacation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 
for profit or gain.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than from the relevant authority) made or provided within the 
relevant period in respect of any expenses incurred by the 
Member in carrying out duties as a member, or towards the 
election expenses of the Member.
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union 
within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or a 
body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) and 
the relevant authority—
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.





PENSIONS BOARD, 28/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS BOARD

HELD AT 10.00 A.M. ON TUESDAY, 28 JULY 2015

COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

George Bruce (Chair) (Interim Chair for the meeting)
Councillor Dave Chesterton (Member)
Andrew Crompton (Member)
Minesh Jani (Member) (Head of Audit and Risk Management , 

Resources)
Other Councillors Present:

Officers Present:

Anant Dodia – (Pensions Manager)
Kevin Miles – (Chief Accountant,  Resources)
Bola Tobun – (Investments and Treasury Manager, Resources)
Ngozi Adedeji – (Team Leader Housing Services, Legal Services, 

Law Probity & Governance)

 Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

INTRODUCTIONS

George Bruce, introduced himself and informed all present that he had been 
invited to act as interim Chair for the inaugural meeting pending the 
appointment of an independent Chair.  He welcomed all to the meeting and 
asked each person  attending to introduce themselves and state their role at 
the meeting.

QUORUM

It was noted that no employee representative was present at the meeting and 
therefore the meeting was inquorate.  On the recommendation of the Interim 
Administrative Chair, it was agreed that the meeting would proceed on an 
informal basis and the proceedings ratified at the next quorate meeting.

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE DURATION OF THE MEETING 



PENSIONS BOARD, 28/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

It was noted that George Bruce had been invited to act as administrative 
Chair for the duration of the meeting pending the appointment of an 
independent Chair as prescribed in New LGPS regulations.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from employee representative Stephen 
Thompson and his deputy Mike Markson

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were declared.

3. PENSIONS BOARD REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 PENSIONS BOARD, MEMBERSHIP, QUORUM AND DATES OF 
MEETINGS 

The Clerk presented the report which asked members to note their powers 
and responsibilities under legislation and to determine their preferred meeting 
time.

Members discussed the preferred meeting time and determined that future 
meeting would take place at 10am.  Members then noted that the scheduled 
date of 17th September was not convenient and agreed that an alternative 
meeting date should be canvassed.

RECOMMENDED 

1. That the report be noted.

2. That future meetings be held at 10.00am

3. That the meeting scheduled for 17 September 2015 be postponed and 
an alternative date be canvassed amongst the Board members.

3.2 PENSIONS BOARD UPDATE JULY 2015 

The Administrative Chair introduced the reported and highlighted the following 
matters:

 The role of the Board in accordance with regulations
 That a basic understanding of pensions functions was required of 

Board Members
 Core and non-core functions as set out on page 16 of the report

In discussion, Members raised the following issues:
 There was a need for a clear mechanism by which Fund members 

could raise their concerns



PENSIONS BOARD, 28/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

 There was need for a clear mechanism where by the work of the Board 
could be communicated to Fund members

The Board recommended that its Terms of Reference should be displayed in 
each meeting agenda.

RECOMMENDED 

1. That the report and discussion be noted

2. That the Pension Board Terms of Reference be displayed in each 
published agenda

3.3 LGPS GOVERNANCE TRAINING 

The Administrative Chair asked members to consider how they wished to 
undertake the required training.  Following discussion the Board determined 
that an appropriate training plan be devised to include the following elements:

 Governance Framework
 Actuarial Methods
 Accounting Audit
 Procurement 
 Investment Products

RECOMMENDED 

1. That the requirement for training be noted and 

2. That a training plan be devised and brought to a future meeting

3. That an in-house training session be arranged and notified to members 
of the Board

3.4 PENSION FUND BUSINESS PLAN AND BUDGET FOR 2015/16 

The Administrative Chair introduced the item which asked members to 
consider its business/work plan and what matters it wished to incorporate into 
the plan.  Members agreed that issues of Fund sustainability should be added 
to the plan.

RECOMMENDED 

That a draft plan be drawn up and presented at the next meeting.

3.5 INVESTMENT IN LONDON LGPS COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT  VEHICLE 
(CIV) 



PENSIONS BOARD, 28/07/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

The Investments and Treasury Manager introduced the report which provided 
an update on the establishment of the London Collective Investment Vehicle 
(CIV).  The Board heard that:

 the body had recently been incorporated and registered with FCA.
 The share capital of LBTH LGPS would be £75,000
 During the recent budget statement, the Government had indicated that 

it favoured national pooling.

RECOMMENDED 

That the update be noted.

3.6 PENSION FUND INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE REVIEW FOR QUARTER 
END 31 MARCH 2015 

The Investments and Treasury Manager introduced the report which informed 
the Board of the performance of the Fund’s investment managers in the 
quarter ending 31 March 2015.  The Administrative Chair highlighted the 
opportunities afforded to the Board to monitor the performance of the Fund 
and ensure that it was kept abreast of financial markets 

RECOMMENDED 

That the quarterly investment performance review for the quarter ending 31 
March 2015 be noted.

3.7 2014/15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 

The Chief Accountant introduced the report which provided the draft annual 
accounts for the Board to consider prior to referral to the Council’s external 
auditors.  It was suggested that the external auditors be invited to the Board’s 
forthcoming meeting to discuss their findings, the processes employed in 
operating the Fund and how this complied with legislation.

RECOMMENDED 

That the draft accounts be noted.

4.0 ANY OTHER  BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

The Board was asked to respond to a canvass to be undertaken to determine 
a suitable date for the forthcoming meeting.

The meeting ended at 12.10 p.m. 

Interim Chair, George Bruce
Pensions Board



PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA
Thursday, 17 September 2015 at 7.00 p.m.

PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTEREST 

1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 5 - 20

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 24 February 2015 and 23 July 2015.

3. PETITIONS 

To receive any petitions relating to matters for which the Committee is 
responsible.

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

4 .1 Quarterly Report - Key Pension Administration Performance 
Indicators: April 2015 to June 2015  

21 - 24

All Wards
4 .2 Pension Fund Investment Performance Review for Quarter End 30 

June 2015  
25 - 38

All Wards
4 .3 Training and Development For Members  39 - 44

All Wards



5. ANY OTHER  BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

The Chair will be asked to consider the following items which have been 
notified after the agenda publication.

5 .1 Liability Driven Investment  - Presentation by James Sparsholt of 
LGIM  

5 .2 Training Policy - Presentation by Bola Tobun  

5 .3 Economic & Market Outlook by Raymond Haines  

Next Meeting of the Committee:
Thursday, 26 November 2015 at 7.00 p.m. to be held in Room MP702, 7th Floor, Town 
Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London E14 2BG



























































































Page 1 of 7

Non-Executive Report of the:

Pensions Board

1st October 2015

Report of: Zena Cooke, Corporate Director of Resources
Classification:
Unrestricted

Training and Development For Members

Originating Officer(s) Bola Tobun, Investment & Treasury Manager
Wards affected All wards

Summary

This report sets out the need for a training and development programme for members 
of the Pensions Board.
The report explains the requirement for good governance of the Pension Fund and 
the framework of legislation, regulation and guidance which the Fund must comply 
with and that therefore there is a need for a formal training programme for Members 
of the Pensions Board.
The report also refers to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) publication “Pensions Finance, knowledge and skills framework, Technical 
Guidance for Elected Representatives and Non-executives in the Public Sector” 
(2010). (referred to elsewhere in this report as the “CIPFA knowledge and skills 
framework (2010)” This provides a framework for the training and development of 
Elected Members and other representatives on public sector pension scheme 
decision making bodies such as the Tower Hamlets Pensions Board.
 

Recommendations:

Members are recommended to agree:
(a) That the CIPFA “Pensions Finance, knowledge and skills framework, 
Technical Guidance for Elected Representatives and Non-executives in the 
Public Sector” (2010) is adopted as the basis for its training and development 
programme
(b) That a proposed schedule of training and development is prepared and 
presented at the next meeting of the Pensions Board.



Page 2 of 7

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 Governance is defined as the action, manner or system of governing. Good 
governance is vital and is promoted in the context of a pension scheme/fund by 
having Members and Observers on the decision making body who have the 
ability, knowledge and confidence to challenge and to make effective and 
rational decisions. The “CIPFA knowledge and skills framework (2010)” 
provides a framework for the training and development of members/observers 
with th
[...]
 strategy and inter-valuation monitoring
Ill-health and early retirement
Admitted bodies
Outsourcing and bulk transfers





Non-Executive Report of the:
PENSIONS BOARD

01 October 2015

Report of: Zena Cooke, Corporate Director of Resources Classification:
Unrestricted

Pensions Board Work Plan for 2015/16

Originating Officer(s) Bola Tobun, Investment and Treasury Manager
Wards affected All

Summary

This report outlines the Indicative Work Plan for the Pensions Board for 2015/16.

Recommendations:
Members are asked to:

 Agree the work plan attached as Appendix 1 to this report.



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS
1.1 Under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations, the 

Council is required to maintain a Pension Fund for its employees and other 
‘scheduled bodies’ as defined in the Regulations. The Regulations also 
empower the Fund to admit employees of other ‘defined’ (e.g. other public 
bodies, housing corporations) bodies into the Fund.

1.2 The Pensions Board has been established in accordance with the Public 
Service Pensions Act 2013 and in accordance with the Local Government 
Pensions Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2014. 
Consideration of a schedule of work for the Pensions Board helps to plan and 
manage the time of the Board effectively, as well as to demonstrate that the 
Board is meeting its Terms of Reference in assisting the Administering 
Authority to comply with regulations

1.3    The proposed work plan for the Board has been put together to assist it to fulfil 
its statutory obligations to secure compliance by the administering authority of 
the 2014 Regulations, any other legislation relating to the governance and 
administration of the Fund, any requirements imposed by the Pensions 
Regulator in relation to the Fund and to ensure the effective and efficient 
governance and administration of the Fund.   

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
2.1 The development and implementation of a work plan should ensure that a 

structured approach is in place for the Board to meet its obligations to ensure 
effective and efficient governance and administration of the Fund.  This should 
in turn ensure that the Council meets its statutory obligations as administering 
authority to the Fund. However, the Board is under no obligation to adopt a 
work plan in carrying out its duties.

3. DETAILS OF REPORT
3.1 The Council has specific delegated functions that it has to fulfil as the 

administering authority to the Pension Fund. This requires that a number of 
monitoring and management activities are undertaken to ensure that it fully 
discharges its oversight and governance responsibilities to the Fund.

3.2 Under the regulations, responsibility for decision-making with regards to the 
management of the Fund remains with the Pensions Committee; the Pension 
Board is not a decision-making body. The Board will, however, have a broad 
remit to review the decision-making process of the Pensions Committee in 
matters of scheme administration and governance. As such, members of the 
Pension Board will be provided with the final reports, minutes and agendas 
relating to all Pensions Committees and may attend Committee meetings as 
observers.

3.3 The Pensions Committee is scheduled to meet a minimum of 4 times per 
municipal year with scope for additional meetings as required. The meetings’ 
minutes will be provided to the Pensions Board.

3.4 The Board may make reports or recommendations to Pensions Committee; 
these must be provided at least 21 days in advance of the next Committee 
meeting. 



3.5 Additionally, the Chair of the Pensions Board will prepare an annual report, 
which will be distributed to the Pensions Committee, the Lead Member for 
Resources, the Corporate Director, Resources, and the Monitoring Officer. In 
the event that the Board considers that a matter brought to the attention of the 
relevant Directors and the Pensions Committee has not been acted upon within 
a reasonable period of time, it m
[...]
nvestment & Treasury Manager

24th March 2015 Review of AVC Provision Pensions Manager

24th March 2015 Other Ad-hoc items for consideration Various




	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6.1 Pensions Committee Meeting Papers 17 September 2015
	PC Agen 17_09_15

	6.2 Training and Development For Members
	6.3 Pensions Board Work Plan for 2015/16
	PB work plan 2014-15




Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS BOARD, 01/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS BOARD

HELD AT 9.30 A.M. ON THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2015

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG

Board Members Present:

Minesh Jani (Chair) (Head of Audit and Risk Management, 
Resources)

Councillor Dave Chesterton (Member)
David Thompson (Member)

Officers Present:

Anant Dodia – (Pensions Manager)
Kevin Miles – (Chief Accountant,  Resources)
Bola Tobun – (Investments and Treasury Manager, Resources)

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE DURATION OF THE MEETING 

Councillor Dave Chesterton proposed and Mr David Thompson seconded that 
Minesh Jani be appointed Chair for the duration of the meeting.  There being 
no other nominations, it was 

AGREED

that Minesh Jani be appointed Chair of the duration of the meeting.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Andrew Crompton.

Unfilled Appointments

It was noted that the following Pensions Board positions had yet to be 
appointed: 

 Independent Chair, 
 Board Member Representing Active Pension Fund Members, 
 Board Member Representing Active Admitted Bodies Representatives 

of the Fund

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 



PENSIONS BOARD, 01/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

The notes of the meeting held on 28 July 2015 were considered by the Board.  
It was noted that, because the meeting was inquorate, the proceedings had 
been discharged an informal basis.

Having considered the informal notes, Members 

AGREED 

1. that the notes of the meeting held on 28 July 2015 be approved as an 
accurate record of proceedings and

2. that the recommendations of the informal meeting be formally ratified.

Matters Arising: 

Board Members noted the following:

 The Board's preferred meeting time for all future meetings was 10.00 
am

 That the Board’s Terms of Reference be reprinted and circulated with 
each agenda

 That the that the Council's initial £50,000 contribution towards London 
CIV want to ensure that Tower Hamlets LGPS could participate and 
receive VFM returns.

5. PETITIONS 

No requests submit petitions to the Board were received

Discussion of Submissions and Requests from Fund Members

The Board discussed and came to a view that it was desirable that Fund 
members and stakeholders should be able to raise any issues of concern with 
Board Members. The Board then requested that:

 this agenda item be retitled ‘Submissions’ and 
 that Fund members and stakeholders be informed that they may send 

their written submissions to the clerk at any time before 5.00 pm on the 
day prior to the date meeting.

 that the facility be suitably advertised to fund members and 
stakeholders via internet mechanisms such as the Council's intranet 
website and admitted bodies intranet websites.

Ms Tobun, Investments and Treasury Manager informed the Board that a 
Pension Fund micro-site was being developed in conjunction with the 
Council's IT service.  Other suitable mechanisms would also be sought to 
notify fund members of this amenity.

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 



PENSIONS BOARD, 01/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

6.1 Pensions Committee Meeting Papers 17 September 2015 

The Board considered the agenda and papers that had been presented to the 
Pensions Committee on 17 September 2015 and discussed the following 
matters:

Pensions Committee Minutes 24 February 2015:
The Board:

 Requested (Concerning minute 4.1) that the gains of the Fund be 
confirmed

 Requested that a summary of the Fund's performance be provided to 
the Board annually, to contain a high-level overview of performance

 Requested (Concerning minute 4.2) that information be provided 
relating to what measures were being taken to ensure accountability in 
relation to payments made to London CIV.  Ms Tobun advised that the 
£50,000 requested by London CIV from all authorities participating in 
the scheme was towards setting up costs and for the recruitment of 
financial experts.  The Board was concerned that the CIV should be 
accountable and Members were informed that the London CIV had 
established an advisory panel which would help the decision making of 
the CIV.  Additionally:

 LBTH Councillor Harrisson was a member of this body.
 London CIV have employed some professionals (Eversheds) to 

monitor contributions to the fund and transparency.  Mr 
Thompson noted that the board should also monitor the 
processes of the CIV as it would be receiving monies from LBTH 
pension fund.  Mr Miles, Chief Accountant informed the Board 
that regular reports on the progress of London CIV were being 
made to the Pensions Committee.  However because of the 
nature of this organisation and the numbers of local authorities 
participating in the London CIV. a degree of trust concerning its 
function would have to be exercised.  

 Enquired whether there a paper setting out how the CIV will operate was 
available and asked whether such a paper had been made available to 
the Pension Committee? Ms Tobun informed the Board that she was 
presently preparing a briefing for Pensions Committee on this matter.  
The Board asked that a copy of this paper be made available at its next 
meeting:

Action by: B Tobun, Investments and Treasury Manager

 Cautioned against duplicating the work of the Pensions Committee.
 Was concerned that the resolution at minute 4.2 did not address the key 

concerns raised regarding the CIV Joint Committee relating to 
accountability. The Board was informed that Ms Tobun  would circulate 
the private minute relating to this item to the Pensions Board

Action by: B Tobun, Investments and Treasury Manager



PENSIONS BOARD, 01/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

 Asked for assurances that the concerns around accountability had been 
addressed as there was no evidence to indicate this in the minute.  Ms 
Tobun informed the Board that the concerns referred to related to the 
CIV Joint Committee and not to the Council's own Pensions Committee.   

 Notwithstanding Councillor Chesterton asked that these concerns be 
reported back to the Pensions Committee asking the Pensions 
Committee to ensure that their minutes are properly concluded, 
addressing all matters discussed in the agenda item.

Action by: B Tobun, Investments and Treasury Manager

 Noted (Concerning minute 4.5) that it was important that the Board was 
able to view the KPIs listed.  It was also important that Pension 
Committee monitored the KPIs.

Pensions Committee Minutes 23 July 2015:
The Board:

 Noted (concerning minute 5.3) that the minutes did not resolve the 
underperformance reported.  Councillor Chesterton requested  that the 
following  recommendation be made to the Pensions Committee:

o  that it review the underperforming investment managers.
Ms Tobun clarified that the item concerned an annual review of the 
pension fund performance presented by WM Company and the reported 
figures were relative and set in the context of other local authorities for 
whom WM Company provided services.  Councillor Chesterton noted the 
explanation and asked that the minutes be written such that they might 
be scrutinised more easily.

Pensions Committee 17 September 2015 - Item 4.1:

Mr Dodia, Pensions Manager introduced the report.  
He:

 advised that it was the first of a new monitoring themes which would 
provide quarterly information on the performance of the pensions 
administration service, based on key performance indicators. Two 
further KPI's “death benefit/Administration benefit statements” and 
“new joiners” later would be introduced and reported from quarter two. 

 noted that since the introduction of the new LGPS, pension funds were 
required to issue benefits statements annually by August.  This is had 
proved difficult for most local authorities to achieve and therefore the 
Local Government Association had made representations to the 
Regulator.  A response was presently awaited.

In response to Board Members’ questions the following information was 
provided: 

 eight of the 12 KPIs were presently being reported and the remainder 
would be introduced incrementally by April 2016 quarter 4.



PENSIONS BOARD, 01/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

 KPIs were set by officers on the basis of regulations and best practice 
amongst local authorities.

 Because it was obligatory to comply with the regulator's requirements 
deadlines must be observed.  This was especially at the end of year 
two of the new pension scheme.

The Board noted its discussion of this item and recommended that the 
Pension Committee should receive an action plan as part of its regular 
reporting to ensure that the risk of a non-compliance in year two was 
monitored and mitigating measures implemented in a timely manner should 
they be necessary.

Action by:  A Dodia Pensions Manager 

Pensions Committee 17 September 2015 - Item 4.2:

The Board considered the pension fund investment performance review for 
quarter ending 30 June 2015. 
The Board:

 noted the underperformance of Schroders
 contrasted the role of the Pensions Committee which was to monitor 

the performance of managers and note under/poor performance where 
necessary with the function of the Pensions Board which was to 
monitor how the Committee discharged its role.

  further noted, that although Board Members were able to examine 
Pensions Committee, they were not able to view what actions the 
Committee had taken regarding matters presented to them.

 considered what mechanisms could be implemented in order to rectify 
the above matter and decided that its schedule of meetings should be 
revised to enable Board Members not only to review the papers of 
previous Pensions Committees meeting but also the accompanying 
minutes.

The Board noted its discussion of this item and recommended that the 
schedule of Pension Board meetings be amended to enable Pensions 
Committee Reports and Committee’s responses to be monitored.

Pensions Committee 17 September 2015 - Item 4.3:

The Board considered the training and development for Members report 
The Board:

 noted that the Pensions Committee had adopted the training policy.

In response to Board Members’ questions the following information was 
provided: 

 concerning how many hours the training to an appropriate level would 
comprise, the Board was informed that there had been challenges in 
delivering the required training because of a lack of member 
availability.  However, 40 minute training sessions had been 



PENSIONS BOARD, 01/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

incorporated into each of the Pensions Committee's standard 
meetings.

The Board noted its discussion of this item and recommended that officers 
take all necessary steps to ensure that training of Pensions Committee 
members was fit the purpose.

Action by: B Tobun, Investments and Treasury Manager

This concluded the business of the Pensions Committee on 17 September 
2015.

RESOLVED 

1. That the discussion and review of the minutes of the Pensions 
Committee meetings held on 24 February 2015 and 23rd of July 2015 
be noted

2. That the discussions and review of the Pensions Committee agenda for 
the meeting held on 17 September 2015 be noted

3. That the actions arising from the review of minutes and agenda items 
be undertaken and carried out appropriately by the support officer.

6.2 Training and Development For Members 

The Investment and Treasury Manager introduced the report which set out 
requirements and proposals for a training and development programme of 
members of the Pensions Board

The Board noted:
 that training was a requirement in order to fulfil its remit. Members 

enquired which of the criteria had been fulfilled via the training 
delivered in September and Ms Tobun advised that the Board had 
received a general spectrum legislative and governance framework 
training but no in-depth matters had been covered.  

 it was not necessary to complete all competencies during the course of 
a year.  She requested feedback on the training delivered to enable 
tailored training to be delivered which would meet competency 
requirements.  

 that it was necessary to focus on the degree to which Pensions 
Committee Members had been trained and asked for a report on the 
training completed by these members in the last two years

 its own training expectations and for a report on what training should 
be undertaken and a timetable for this.

RESOLVED

1. That the training and development framework for members of the 
Pensions Board be approved as set out in the report.



PENSIONS BOARD, 01/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

2. That a report be brought on training completed by Pensions Committee 
members in the last two years.

3. That a report be brought on a programme of Pensions Board  member 
training and a timetable.

6.3 Pensions Board Work Plan for 2015/16 

The Investment and Treasury Manager introduced the report which outlined 
an indicative work plan for the Board to pursue for the remainder of the 
municipal year.

The Board reviewed the proposed topics and the following matters were 
raised:

 It was necessary that Pensions Committee receive reports and 
information around risk management of the Fund.

 The Board requested that their reports/papers be presented in an 
alternative style/format to that used by Council’s committees to 
emphasise the independence of the Board from the Council.

 The Board agreed to revise its schedule of dates:

RESOLVED

1. That the work plan 2015/16 be approved
2. That reports to the Board be presented in an alternative style to 

Council papers
3. That the dates of the remaining meetings in the municipal cycle be 

amended to the following:
o 20th of November 2015 at 10.00am
o 4th March 2016 at 10.00am

7. ANY OTHER ITEM THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 

7.1 WM League Table - the Fund and Managers' Positions 

A copy of “Local Authority Quarterly League Tables March - June 2016” were 
tabled.

Members inspected the league tables were informed by the Chief Accountant 
that the report indicated active managers had outperformed tracking 
managers which went against the views of some commentators who 
advocated tracing managers above active managers.He cautioned that these 
performance tables could be mislead committees as asset allocation is the 
most significant factor for the investment strategy (i.e.how much should be in 
equities, property, etc).  A fund manager who is performing above their peers 
in an investment type showing no growth will not be as good for the fund than 
a manager slightly below the benchmark in an asset category increasing in 
value. He recommended caution in taking an simplistic approach to manager 
monitoring.



PENSIONS BOARD, 01/10/2015 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

The Board requested a report be brought to the next meeting addressing the 
topic of performance league table and strategies for investment manager 
monitoring.

7.2 Pensions Board Independent Chair 

The position of independent chair of the Pensions Board had yet to be 
appointed.  The Board heard that an approach had been made to the Director 
of Resources to place advertisement for the role and this had been supported. 
 A member enquired whether a Chair would be in post by the next meeting 
and was informed that the enquiry would be referred to the Corporate Director 
Resources.

The Board was informed that, since its first meeting, the terms of reference 
had been revised in connection to the recruitment to this position to ensure 
that a person with expertise can be properly recruited.

The meeting ended at 11.00 a.m. 

In the Chair, Minesh Jani
Pensions Board


